## **RESOLUTION NO. 22-05**

## A RESOLUTION ADOPTING OPTIONAL LOCAL BUILDING CODE PERMITS

**WHEREAS,** the State of Oregon Building Codes Division released the 2019 Oregon Structural Specialty Code Chapter 1 Amendments and the 2021 Oregon Residential Specialty Code; and

WHEREAS, in Section 101.2.1 of the 2019 Oregon Structural Specialty Code Chapter 1 Amendments and Section R101.2.2 of the 2021 Oregon Residential Specialty Code municipalities may adopt and require by local ordinance certain permits; and

WHEREAS, prior to the 2019 Oregon Structural Specialty Code Chapter 1 Amendments and the 2021 Oregon Residential Specialty Code, these certain permits were required by the Oregon Structural Specialty Code and Oregon Residential Specialty Code and the City of Scappoose Building Official; and

WHEREAS, the City of Scappoose Building Official has determined that it is in the best interest of the safety, health, and general welfare for the residents of Scappoose to continue requiring these certain permits.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Scappoose City Council opts the City of Scappoose into requiring all the optional local adoption permits as listed in Section 101.2.1 of the 2019 Oregon Structural Specialty Code Chapter 1 Amendments and Section R101.2.2 of the 2021 Oregon Residential Specialty Code.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Scappoose City Council this  $7^{th}$  day of March, 2022, and signed by me and the City Recorder in authentication of its passage.

CITY OF SCAPPOOSE, OREGON

Mayor Scott Burge

Attest:

City Recorder Susan M. Reeves, MMC